TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
2. If a Class A member converts to Class B, he will
contribute an additional 1/6 of the total contributions that
would have been payable based on his full Class A
contribution rate with regular interest.
As amended, R.1983 d.78, effective March 21, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1002(b), 15 N.J.R. 449(b).
Language added at (b ), 1. re: State-administered retirement systems.
Amended by R.1987 d.47, effective January 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2120(a), 19 N.J.R. 244(a).
benefit raised from 1/5 to 1/6 greater.
· Case Notes
New Jersey makes no provision for purchase of additional credit for
out-of-state employment periods during leaves of absence. Schuman v.
Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund, 97 N.J.A.R.2d (TYP) 17.
Rule provision stating that per diem teaching service is not creditable
for pension purposes held invalid as inconsistent with statutory provi-
sion allowing credit to be purchased for such services ( citing former
N.J.A.C. 17:3-5.4). Antonchak v. Bd. of Trustees, Teachers' Pension
and Annuity Fund, 3 N.J.A.R. 83 (1980).
17:3-5.6 Methods of payment
(a) Methods of payment include the following:
1. Lump sum;
2. Partial lump sum of $250.00 or more; balance by
extra payroll deductions;
3. Extra deductions equal to at least one-half of the
full regular pension deduction for a maximum period of
10 years;
4. Extra payroll deductions will include regular inter-
est for the term of the installment.
Amended by R.1991 d.444, effective August 19, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1073(a), 23 N.J.R. 2522(a).
In (a)3, deleted class A to B conversions, compulsory and temporary
service purchases.
17:3-5. 7 Military leave

3. Full-time and continuous substitute or temporary
public school teaching service rendered in New Jersey for
a period of not less than one full school semester, provid-
ed such service was immediately followed by an appoint-
ment to a regular full-time teaching position. Per diem
or intermittent temporary or substitute service is not
creditable.
17:3-5.9 Lump-sum purchases
If a purchase is paid in a lump sum, the member shall
receive full credit for the amount of service covered by the
purchase upon receipt of the lump-sum payment. The
service may be used for any purpose for which it is autho-
rized under the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund Law
(N.J.S.A. 18A:66-1 et seq.) and the rules of the retirement
system.
New Rule, R.1989 d.360, effective July 17, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 980(b), 21 N.J.R. 2055(b).
Provision of immediate credit for service purchased by a lump-sum
payment.
SUBCHAPTER 6. RETIREMENT
17:3-6.1 Applications
(a) Applications for retirement must be made on forms
prescribed by the Fund. Such forms must be completed in
all respects and filed with the Fund before the requested
date of retirement.
(b) In the event a member files an incomplete applica-
tion, the deficiency shall be brought to his or her attention
and he or she will be required to file a completed applica-
tion with the Fund to enable acceptance for processing.
(c) Before an application for retirement may be accepted
for processing, it must be supported by a certificate from the
employer setting forth the employment termination date,
the salaries reported for contributions in the member's final
years of employment and proof of age, if none is already in
the member's record.
( d) In addition to the foregoing requirements, an applica-
tion for disability retirement must be supported by a report
of the member's personal or attending physician and a
statement from the employer regarding the member's inca-
pacity for further duty.
Amended by R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
New Jersey State Library 3-13 Supp. 9-21-98
17:3-6.1
Amended by R.1987 d.10, effective January 5, 1987.

first of the month following the member's 60th birthday.
( e) In the case of deferred retirement, if an applicant
desires to amend his retirement application, the amended
application must be filed with the Fund a minimum of one
month prior to his effective date of retirement.
(f) Should the member continue to receive a salary be-
yond the effective date of retirement after approval of the
retirement by the Board of Trustees, no retirement benefits
shall be paid for the period where the member received
salary and no salary or service credit shall be provided for
the service rendered after the approved, effective date of
retirement.
DEPT. OF TREASURY-GENERAL
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
As amended, R.1975 d.140, effective May 27, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 179(a), 7 N.J.R. 349(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.78, effective March 21, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1202(b), 15 N.J.R. 449(b).
Subsection (f), added.